Case Number: 2501342/2017



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

BETWEEN

Claimant Respondents

Mrs D Humble AND Andrew Bird and Gillian Bird

Trading as Birds Taxis
(First Respondent)

Gillian Bird Taxis

(Second Respondent)

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

Heard at: Middlesbrough On 12 December 2017

Before: Employment Judge Shepherd

Appearances

For the Claimant: Mr Humble

For the First Respondent: No appearance For the Second Respondent: Mr Hallam

JUDGMENT

- 1. The name of the First Respondent is amended to Andrew Bird and Gillian Bird Trading as Birds taxis.
- 2. The claims against the second respondent are dismissed.
- 3. The Tribunal has no jurisdiction to consider the claims of notice pay and holiday pay as they are out of time and they are dismissed.

Case Number: 2501342/2017

4. There was no transfer of undertaking to the second respondent and in those circumstances the claim of failure to inform and consult pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 is dismissed.

5. The claimant was dismissed by the First Respondent by reason of redundancy and is entitled to the sum of £2592.00.

Employment Judge Shepherd 12 December 2017.